

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.600 OF 2014**

Shailesh Prakash Chowgule .....Petitioner  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ....Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.601 OF 2014**

Kamruddin Bavruddin Patel .....Petitioner  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ....Respondents

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.1065 OF 2014  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.1066 OF 2014  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.1067 OF 2014**

Raju @ Devappa Anna Shetti .....Petitioner  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ....Respondents

Mr. Sandeep Koregave, for the Petitioners.  
Mrs. Priyanka S. Rane, APP, for the Respondent-State in  
WP/600/2014 & WP/601/2014.  
Mrs. Shubhangi N. Deshmukh, APP, for the Respondent-State in  
WP/1065/2014, WP/1066/2014 & WP/1067/2014.

**CORAM: MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI,  
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**

**DATED: 4<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2026**

**PC.:-**

1. The Petitioners have challenged the order dated 20<sup>th</sup> January 2014 fastening the liability upon the Petitioners. The counsel for the Petitioners has submitted that including the Petitioners all the accused are acquitted in this case. Only for quashing of order fastening the liability to pay damages, this Petition is filed.
2. The directions are given to the learned APP to take instructions.
3. Stand over on 9<sup>th</sup> March 2026.

**(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.) (MRS. VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)**