

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 600 OF 2014

Shailesh Prakash Chowgule ... Petitioner
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 601 OF 2014**

Kamruddin Bavruddin Patel ... Petitioner
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1065 OF 2014**

Raju @ Devappa Anna Shetti ... Petitioner
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1066 OF 2014**

Raju @ Devappa Anna Shetti ... Petitioner
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1067 OF 2014**

Raju @ Devappa Anna Shetti ... Petitioner
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Sandeep Koregave for the petitioner.

Ms. S. N. Deshmukh, APP for the State.

Dr. Vijay Rathod, District Collector, Kolhapur, is present in person in Court.

P. S. Yadav, API, Hatkanangale Police Station is present.

Mr. M. V. Biranje, Head Constable, Shirol MIDC Police Station is present.

**CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE &
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.**

DATED : APRIL 29, 2026

P.C.:

1. Stand over to **6th May 2026**, as a last chance.
2. The District Collector, Kolhapur submits that he has recently joined and will examine the files and give appropriate instructions before the next date. Statement accepted.
3. At the request of the District Collector, Kolhapur, his presence is exempted on the next date, since he assured that he will give instructions after examining the files.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)